
CASE SUMMARIES - 2015-2016 

Regulation 1 – Disturbance of the Peace 
The infringement upon the right to privacy of any member of the community is prohibited.  Disorderly 
and disruptive conduct and/or the persistent disturbance of a reasonable level of peace and quiet is also 
a violation.  Students should be aware that repeated violation of this regulation could result in 
administrative reassignment to another residential unit or area.   
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 1 
of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible for violating Regulation 
1. The student was assigned one judicial point. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D, E, and F violated 
Section II, Regulation 1 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A and B not 
responsible. Students C, D, E, and F were found responsible and were assigned points and educational 
sanctions.  
 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 1, 4, 13b 
and 14. The board found the student responsible for violating regulations 1, 4, and 13b and the student 
was given educational sanctions and assigned points. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A and B violated Section II, 
Regulation 1 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. Students A and B were found responsible and given 
a Disciplinary Warning.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that the Student A violated Section II, 
Regulation 1 and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  Student A was found responsible for the 
violation and given a Disciplinary Warning. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D and E violated Section II 
Regulation 1 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and 
students BCDE not responsible. The board additionally assigned other educational sanctions to Student 
A.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Students A, B, C, D, and E violated 
Section II, Regulations 1 and 13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A, B, 
C, D and E not responsible of all charges. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A,B,C,D,E,F,G,H,I,J and K violated 
Section II, Regulations 1 and 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A, B, 
C, D, E, F, G, H not responsible of both charges and Students I and K responsible of violating just 13b. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 1 
of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.   The board assigned the student 5 points, disciplinary probation 
and two weekend night ride-alongs with Public Safety.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B violated Section II, 
Regulations 1, 14, 13C and 13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the two 



students responsible for violating Regulation 1 and 14 and were given Disciplinary Warnings, points and 
additional educational sanctions. Additionally, the board found Students C and D responsible of violating 
Regulations 1 and 14, too.   
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D, E, F and G violated 
Section II, Regulations 1 and 13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all students 
responsible for violating Regulation 1 and were given Disciplinary Warnings and additional educational 
sanctions. Additionally, the board found Students B, C, D, E, F, and G responsible of violating Regulation 
13B.  
 
Regulation 2 - Harassment and Abuse  
Harassment and abuse, directed toward individuals or groups, may include at least the following forms:  
the use or threat of physical violence, coercion, intimidation, and verbal harassment and abuse.  
Wesleyan University’s commitment to nondiscrimination means that intentional discriminatory 
harassment may be punished more severely than nondiscriminatory or unintentional forms of 
harassment. 
 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 1, 2, 
13b and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found the student responsible for 
violating Regulations 1, 2, 13b, and 14, and recommended the student receive a deferred suspension, 
and fulfill other requirements set forth by the board. 
 
In a Full Hearing, the Board considered allegations that Students A violated Section II, Regulations 2, 4, 
13A, and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The Board found the student responsible for 
violating Regulations 2, 4, 13A, and 14, and the Board recommended the student be separated from the 
university for the rest of this semester and the next two semesters and was assigned other disciplinary 
sanctions.  
 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A violated Section II, Regulation 2 of 
the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found the student responsible for violating Regulation 2 
and recommended the student be placed on Disciplinary Probation and other additional educational 
sanctions. 
 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A violated Section II, Regulation 2 of 
the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found the student responsible for violating Regulation 2 
and recommended the student be placed on Disciplinary Probation and other additional educational 
sanctions. 
 
Regulation 4 - Property  
The unauthorized use, or the abuse, destruction, or theft of university property or the property of any of 
its members, guests, or neighbors is prohibited.  This includes but is not limited to all tunnels, roofs, and 
areas under construction.  This regulation prohibits the unauthorized appropriation or “borrowing” of 
common property for personal use. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 
4, 13A and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible for 
violating Regulations 4 and 14. The student was assigned 3 judicial points and assigned to fulfill other 



requirements set forth by the board. 
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 4 
of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found student A responsible and recommended that 
the student be given a Disciplinary Warning and required to write a paper.  
 
Regulation 8 - Fire Protection Systems  
Tampering with fire extinguishers, fire alarm boxes, or smoke or heat detectors, anywhere on university 
property is prohibited.  Additional information about fire safety procedures may be found at 
Wesleyan.edu/firesafety. 
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D, E, F violated Section II, 
Regulation 8 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A, B, C, D, E, F not 
responsible.  
 
Regulation 9 - Restricted Items/Fire Hazards   
Starting a fire; the use or storage of kerosene lamps; cooking/heating devices; certain decorative items; 
explosives, ammunition, incendiary devices and weapons. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
9B, 9C, and 13A of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for 
violating Regulation 9B, 9C, and 13A and issued a Disciplinary Probation and assessed a total of four 
points for the violations and other additional educational sanctions. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, and K 
violated Section II, Regulations 9C and 10 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. In addition, Students B, 
C, D, F, G, H, I, J, and K are alleged to have violated Section II, Regulation 13B. Students A, C, D, E, J, and 
K are also alleged to have violated Section II, Regulation 13C as well. The board found Students B, C, D, 
G, and I responsible of violating Section II, Regulation 13B and Students C, D, and E responsible of 
violating Section II, Regulation 13C. In addition, Student I is responsible of violating Section II, 
Regulations 9a, 10, and 13B. Points were assessed and given disciplinary warnings to all those found 
responsible of violations. 
 
Regulation 13a - Drugs and Alcohol  
The University prohibits underage and unlawful possession, use, abuse or distribution of illicit drugs and 
alcohol.  
 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 13a 
and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found the student not responsible for 
violating Regulations 13a and 14. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, and D, violated Section II, 
Regulation 13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found student D responsible for this 
violation imposed disciplinary sanctions. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A and Student B violated Section 
II, Regulation 13A. The board found Student A and Student B responsible for violating Regulation 13A 



and issued a Disciplinary Warning and assessed one point for each student and other additional 
educational sanctions. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13A and 13B. The board found Student A responsible for violating both charges and gave the student a 
Disciplinary Warning, points, and additional educational sanctions. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, and D violated Section II, 
Regulation 13A. The board found Students B, C, and D not responsible, while Student A was found 
responsible for violating Section II, Regulation 13A and gave the student a Disciplinary Warning, points, 
and additional educational sanctions. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the Board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, 
Regulations 13A and 13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The Board found Student A not 
responsible for violating Regulation 13B but responsible for violating Regulation 13A and was assigned 
points, placed on disciplinary warning, and was given additional sanctions.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the Board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, 
Regulations 13A of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The Board found Student A not responsible for 
violating Regulation 13A. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A and B violated Section II 
Regulation 13A of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A and B not 
responsible of 13A. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13A of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible for violating 
Regulation 13A and was assessed points, given a Disciplinary Warning, and was given additional 
educational sanctions.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Students A, B, C, D, E, F & G violated 
Section II, Regulations 13A of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A 
responsible for the charge and Students B, C, D, E, F & G not responsible of the charge. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A violated Section II, 
Regulations 13A and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A not 
responsible for violating Regulation 14 but responsible for violating Regulation 13A and was given a 
Disciplinary Warning.  
 
Regulation 13b - Drugs and Alcohol  
Underage Possession or consumption of alcohol 
 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered an allegation that Student A and B violated Section II, Regulation 
13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. Student A was separated from the university for the rest of 
the year and next semester and student B was put on disciplinary probation with additional educational  
sanctions.  
 



In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, and L 
violated Section II, Regulation 13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. In addition, Students A and B 
were also alleged to have violated Section II, Regulation 13C. The board found Students A and B 
responsible for violating Regulation 13B, but not 13C. All other students were found not responsible for 
13B. Students A and B were given disciplinary warnings, points, and other sanctions.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D, E, and F violated 
Section II, Regulation 13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. Additionally, Student A was alleged to 
have violated Section II, Regulation 13C, and Student B was also alleged to have violated Section II, 
Regulations 13D and 5. The board found Students B, C, and D not responsible for violation Section II, 
Regulation 13B, but found Students A, E, and F responsible for Section II, Regulation 13B. Student A was 
found not responsible for Section II, Regulation 13C, while Student B was found responsible for violating 
Section II, Regulations 13D and 5.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, and D violated Section II, 
Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. Students A, B, and C were found responsible and 
Student D was not. In addition, Students A, B, and C were charged with violating Section II, Regulation 
13c and 14. The students were found not responsible for violating Regulation 13c and responsible for 
violating 14. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, and C violated Section II, 
Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. All three were found responsible. In addition, 
student A was charged with violating Section II, Regulation 5. Student A was found responsible.  
 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A violated Section II, Regulation 13b of 
the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found all students responsible for violating Regulation 
13b and recommended the student receive Disciplinary Probation and other sanctions were 
recommended. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, and D, violated Section II, 
Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct, student A was also charged with violating 
Regulation 13c.  Students A and B were found responsible for violating regulation 13b, student A was 
found responsible for regulation 13c. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13b and 13d of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for both.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 
13b and 13d of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for violating 
regulations 13b and 13d and was sanctioned with a disciplinary warning.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13b and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for both.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13B and 13E of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for both 
charges and was assessed points and was given a disciplinary warning.  
 



In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and was assessed 
points and was given a disciplinary warning. 
 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 13b of 
the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found Student A responsible for violating Regulation 
13b and recommended the student receive a Separation from the university for the rest of this semester 
and the next one and a paper outlining his plans to not fall back into old ways when he gets back.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D, and E violated Section 
II, Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found Students A and B not 
responsible and Students C, D, and E responsible and imposed disciplinary sanctions.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, M, 
N, O, P & Q violated Section II, Regulations 13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found 
Students A, B responsible for the charge and Students C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, M, O, P & Q not 
responsible of the charge.  The students responsible received a disciplinary warning and points. 
 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A violated Section II, Regulation 13 of 
the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible and recommended the 
students receive points and was placed on Disciplinary Warning. Additionally, the student was given 
additional educational sanctions.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D, E, F, and G violated 
Section II, Regulation 13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. Student A was also alleged to have 
violated Section II, Regulation 13C, and Student B was also to have alleged to have violated Section II, 
Regulation 5. The board found Students A, B, C, D, E, and F responsible for all violations and were 
assessed points and given Disciplinary Warnings. Student G was found not responsible. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A,B,C,D,E, and F violated Section 
II, Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. Additionally, Students A and B were charged 
with violating Regulation 13c.  The board found Students A, B, C, D, and E responsible of violating 13b. 
Students A and B were found not responsible of violating 13C.  Disciplinary sanctions were imposed. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D, E, and F violated 
Section II, Regulation 13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. In addition, Student A was alleged to 
have violated Regulation 13C. The board found Students A, B, C, D, E, and F not responsible for violating 
Regulation 13B, while Student A was found in violation of Regulation 13C and was assessed points and 
given a disciplinary warning.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D, E, F, G violated Section 
II, Regulations 13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A, B, C, D, E, F, G 
responsible for violating Regulation 13B and was given a Disciplinary Warning and points. 
 
Regulation 13c - Drugs and Alcohol  
Distribution of alcohol to underage persons 
 



In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II Regulation 
13C and 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found student A responsible for violating 
Regulation 13C and not responsible of 13B.  Disciplinary sanctions were imposed. 
 
Regulation 13d - Drugs and Alcohol  
The possession of false identification. 
 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 13D of 
the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible for violating Regulation 
13D and recommended the student be placed on Disciplinary Probation. The student was also assigned 
a paper related to the incident.  
 
Regulation 13e - Drugs and Alcohol  
Possession of open containers of alcohol is prohibited. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II Regulation 
13E, 14 and 5 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for 13E 
and 14 and not responsible for 5.  The board assessed Student A points and an additional sanction to 
meet with his Area Coordinator. 
 
Regulation 14 - Failure to Comply 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the Board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The Board found Student A responsible for violating 
Regulation 14 and the student was assigned points, placed on disciplinary warning, and was given 
additional sanctions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


